

FILED
June 8, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74050-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PAULINE LOUISE CONNER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

EVERHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, a division of EVERBANK,
REGIONAL TRUSTEE SERVICES, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a/k/a MERSCORP, FEDERAL
NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, LENDER PROCESSING
SERVICES, DOES I-XXX, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KOVAC & JONES, PLLC
Richard Llewelyn Jones
WSBA No. 12904
1750 112th Ave NE Suite D-151
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976
(425) 462-7322
rlj@kovacandjones.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. No Waiver or Abandonment of Breach of Duty of Good Faith Claims	2
B. Basis of Joint and Several Liability.....	7
C. Evidence of Everbank’s and/or Everhome Mortgage’s Status as Holder Ambiguous and an Issue of Disputed Fact.....	8
D. Affidavit of Possession of Note Clearly Ambiguous	10
E. Claims for Violation of the CPA.....	12
i. Unfair and Deceptive Acts.....	13
ii. Affecting the Public Interest	15
iii. Damages and Causation.....	15
F. <i>RCW 19.86.120</i> Does Not Bar Ms. Conner’s Claims	17
III. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	1, 7
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 755, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	18
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Bank of America v. Wells Fargo</i> , 126 Wn.App. 710, 109 P.3d 863 (2005).....	6
<i>Bank of Gresham v. Johnson</i> , 143 Wash. 2d, 254 Pac. 464 (1924).....	6
<i>Bavand v. OneWest</i> , 176 Wn.App. 475, 492, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	7
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 417, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 117 F.3d 839, 856 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Hollenbeck v. City of Seattle</i> , 136 Wash. 508, 514, 240 Pac. 916 (1925).....	6
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 506 B.R. 533 (2014).....	17
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 790, 295 P.3d 1179 (2012).....	7, 13
<i>Knisely v. Burke Concrete Accessories, Inc.</i> , 2 Wn.App. 533, 468 P.2d 717, 720-21 (1970)	8

<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336P.3d 1142 (2014)	passim
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 443, 463, 98 P.3d 116 (2004)	18
<i>Nelson v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1958).....	7
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. Of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Refrigeration Engineering Co. v. McKay</i> , 4 Wn.App. 963, 486 P.2d 304, 311 (1971).....	8
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 111-112, 297 P.3d 677 (2013)	3, 7
<i>Sterling Business Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 82 Wn.App. 446, 918 P.2d 531 (1996).....	8
<i>Trujillo v. NWTS</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	6, 7, 13, 14

STATUTES	PAGE
<i>RCW 19.86, et seq.</i>	1
<i>RCW 19.86.010(2)</i>	15
<i>RCW 19.86.090</i>	17
<i>RCW 19.86.120</i>	17, 19
<i>RCW 5.45.020</i>	19
<i>RCW 61.24, et seq.</i>	1, 3
<i>RCW 61.24.010</i>	1, 6, 15

<i>RCW 61.24.010(2)</i>	5
<i>RCW 61.24.026</i>	3
<i>RCW 61.24.030(7)(3)</i>	1
<i>RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)</i>	passim
<i>RCW 61.24.040</i>	1, 4
<i>RCW 61.24.127</i>	2, 3, 6
<i>RCW 61.24.127(1)</i>	3
<i>RCW 65.08.070</i>	6

RULES	PAGE
<i>CR 56(e)</i>	11, 19
<i>CR 56(f)</i>	9, 19
<i>ER 802</i>	11
<i>RAP 18.1</i>	20
